

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,
Defendants.

On Bill of Complaint
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.

PRE-HEARING BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

DAVID C. FREDERICK
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
T. DIETRICH HILL
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Special Counsel to Defendant
State of Tennessee

December 20, 2018

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General
ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General
BARRY TURNER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
SOHNIA W. HONG
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-3491
(barry.turner@ag.tn.gov)

Counsel for Defendant
State of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK	3
A. Mississippi’s Claims Fail If They Relate To An Interstate Resource Because Mississippi Has Disclaimed Equitable Apportionment, The Exclusive Judicial Remedy For States Claiming Rights In Interstate Resources	3
B. The Hydrological And Geological Characteristics Of A Resource Determine Whether It Is “Interstate” Or “Intrastate” In Character.....	6
II. THE EVIDENCE WILL SHOW THAT THE AQUIFER AND THE WATER IN IT CONSTITUTE AN INTERSTATE RESOURCE	7
A. The Aquifer Is An Interstate Resource Because It Underlies Mississippi, Tennessee, And Six Other States	7
B. The Aquifer Is An Interstate Resource Because The Effects Of Pumping In The Aquifer Cross State Borders.....	12
C. The Aquifer Is An Interstate Resource Because It Is Hydrologically Interconnected With Interstate Surface Water	14
III. ATTEMPTS TO RECONSTRUCT PRE-DEVELOPMENT FLOW PATTERNS IN THE AQUIFER SHOW SUBSTANTIAL CROSS-BORDER FLOW ACROSS MULTIPLE STATES, FURTHER DEMONSTRATING ITS INTERSTATE CHARACTER.....	16

A.	Under The Proper Legal Framework, The Interstate Character Of The Aquifer Does Not Depend On Pre-Development Flow Patterns.....	16
B.	Every Reconstruction Of Pre-Development Conditions In The Aquifer Shows Interstate Flow From Mississippi To Tennessee, Mississippi To Arkansas, And Tennessee To Arkansas	19
C.	To The Extent It Is Relevant, The Most Reliable Estimate Of Pre-Development Conditions In The Aquifer Shows Significant Natural Flow From Mississippi Into Tennessee	21
IV.	MISSISSIPPI’S EVIDENCE WILL FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE AQUIFER LACKS AN INTERSTATE CHARACTER.....	24
A.	Mississippi’s Evidence Concerning Groundwater Velocity And Residence Time Cannot Change The Interstate Character Of The Aquifer	24
B.	The Evidence Will Show That Mississippi’s Two-Aquifer Theory Is An Attempt To Mischaracterize The Hydrogeology Of The Middle Claiborne Aquifer And Confuse The Issues.....	26
C.	The Special Master Should Ignore Mississippi’s Continued Effort To Litigate Issues Other Than The Threshold Question Whether The Aquifer Constitutes An Interstate Resource	28
D.	Mississippi’s Evidence On Groundwater Management Practices Emphasizes That Mississippi’s Theory, If Accepted, Would Unsettle National Water Policy And Impose Arbitrary Restrictions On The Appropriate Development Of Groundwater Resources	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	5, 31
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	4
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	4
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	3, 4, 6, 12, 24, 31
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	5
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	3
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	5
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	14
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	3
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(b)	10
